

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., f.k.a.
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MONTANA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Montana**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH
FOR PEOPLE, AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE
BUSINESS COUNCIL, NOVAK AND NOVAK, INC.,
D/B/A MIKE'S THRIFTWAY, AND THE AMERICAN
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

DANIEL J.H. GREENWOOD
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
121 Hofstra University
Hempstead, NY 11549
(516) 463-7013

BEN T. CLEMENTS
Counsel of Record
ANJALI SAKARIA
CLEMENTS & PINEAULT, LLP
24 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 445-0133
bclements@clementspineault.com

JOHN C. BONIFAZ
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
48 North Pleasant Street,
Suite 304
Amherst, MA 01002
(413) 253-2700

JEFFREY D. CLEMENTS
CLEMENTS LAW OFFICE, LLC
9 Damonmill Square,
Suite 4B
Concord, MA 01742
(978) 287-4901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. In the Face of the Massive Post- <i>Citizens United</i> “Independent” Spending By Corporate and Wealthy Elites to Influence Political Candidates, this Court’s Assumption that Unlimited Independent Expenditures Never Lead to Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption Is No Longer Sustainable as a Matter of Fact or Constitutional Principle.....	4
II. This Court’s Precedents Establishing that the Constitution Protects the Rights of Natural – Not Artificial – Persons Require Reconsideration and Rejection of the Principle that the Government Cannot Regulate Independent Expenditures Based on the Corporate Source of the Expenditures.....	13
III. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized the Government’s Legitimate Role in Preventing the Use of Wealth or Other Means of Amplifying Speech From Drowning Out Other Voices and Should Now Reaffirm That Principle in the Context of Campaign Finance Law	23
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asbury Hosp. v. Cass County, N.D.</i> , 326 U.S. 207 (1945).....	18
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	17
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 11, 12
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	15
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11, 14, 20, 21, 27
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	19
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	18
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	24
<i>NAACP v. Ala., ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Dodge</i> , 246 U.S. 357 (1918).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Northwestern Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906).....	17
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	20
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	24
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	22
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	15
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	19
<i>W. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of State</i> , 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011).....	13, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	14, 16, 20, 21, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14, 22
Montana Corrupt Practices Act, Mont. Code Ann. 13-35-227	23, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Jackson, Fifth Annual Message to Congress (Dec. 3, 1833).....	16
Grover Cleveland, Fourth Annual Message (Dec. 3, 1888).....	17
James Madison, <i>To J.K. Paulding, in The Writings of James Madison</i> Vol. 9 (Gaillard Hunt ed., G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1900)	15
James Wilson, <i>Of Corporations, in Collected Works of James Wilson</i> Vol. 2, ch. X., (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	15
Theodore Roosevelt, Sixth Annual Message (Dec. 3, 1906).....	17
Thomas Jefferson, <i>To George Logan, in The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> Vol. 12 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., Fed. Ed., G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1904-5)	16
